

Revised January 15, 2009



To: Fayetteville City Council

Thru: Mayor Lioneld Jordan Don Marr, Chief of Staff David Jurgens, Utilities Director Fayetteville Water and Sewer Committee

From: Shannon Jones, Utilities Engineer

Date: August 31, 2012

Subject: Approval of Changer Order 1 to the construction contract with Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc. for Water/Sewer relocations on Hwy. 112 (Garland Ave.), for \$105,125.00

RECOMMENDATION

City Administration recommends approval of Change Order 1 to the construction contract with Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc. for Water/Sewer relocations on Hwy. 112 (Garland Ave.), for \$105,125.00, retain a project contingency of \$50,000, and approve a Budget Adjustment.

BACKGROUND

Relocation of existing water and sewer lines is required in preparation for the combined Arkansas Highway Department (AHTD) and City widening of Hwy. 112 (Garland Ave.) from North Street to Janice Street. The majority of the existing water and sewer lines in this section of roadway are located within the AHTD right of way (ROW), so the City is bearing the majority of the expense to relocate these lines.

DISCUSSION

Several unanticipated changes have occurred during the project. The AHTD is requiring all open cut construction across the existing paved highway to be backfilled with flowable concrete fill instead of Class 7 gravel backfill that was originally approved. We do not want to install flowable fill on top of the new 24-inch water line crossing at Sycamore. We need to add steel encasement pipe to protect the water line before backfilling with flowable concrete fill. To reduce the disruption on traffic, we are adding a total of 8 sewer service line bores, with a subsequent reduction in the installation and restoration required by open cut reduction. The water line on Janice Street is currently a dead end. We are adding approximately 475 feet of 8-inch water line to close the loop.

The breakdown of the change order is as follows:

Total cost of change order	\$105,125
Reduction in approved contingency	\$ 28,775
Budget transfer from W/S fund	\$ 76,350

BUDGET IMPACT

This project is funded from several sources, including water and sewer revenue bonds, water and sewer funds, and transportation bond funds. The budget adjustment moves funds from the water and sewer capital fund into the project to cover the costs of a portion of the change order.

A. 5 Goodwin & Goodwin Change Order 1 Page 3 of 6

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH GOODWIN AND GOODWIN, INC. FOR AN ADDITIONAL \$105,125.00 AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves Change Order No. 1 of the construction contract with Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc. for an additional \$105,125.00, authorizes Mayor Jordan to sign this Change Order and approves the attached budget adjustment.

By: _

PASSED and **APPROVED** this 18th day of September, 2012.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

By:

LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

	······		Budget Adju	stment Fo				Page	V12.0724 vin & Goodwin Chang 1 of 6
Budget Year		Jtilities Direct			Req	uest Date		Adjustr	nent Number
2012	Department: l	rtment: Utilities Director			8/31/2012				
	ISTMENT DES								
water/sewer re existing paved approved. We reduce the dis the installation line to close th	350 is needed d elocations on the l highway to be e do not want to ruption on traffic and restoration le loop. Decreas additional wate	e Hwy 112 - (backfilled wit install flowat c, we are add required by se in our wate	Garland Ave. T h flowable conc ble fill on top of ling a total of 8 open cut reduct er lines as need	he AHTD crete fill in: the new 2 sewer ser tion. We a	is requi stead of 4-inch w vice line are addi	ring all ope Class 7 g vater line c bores, wi ng approx	en cut ravel l crossir th a si imatel	construct backfill thang at Syca ubsequent y 475 feet	ion across the at was originally more. To t reduction in of 8-inch water
Dry Ma			8/21/12	Prepare	ed By:	Cheryl F	Partair	1	
Division Head	1		Date	Referer	ice.				cpartain
\mathcal{D}	en		<u> 6-6n</u>						
Budget Director			Date	_		udget & R			
Epartment Dire	ector		4 Sept 12 Date	Туре:	A	В	С	D	E P
inance Directo	la.B	ula	9 - 4 - 201 2 Date	Genera	l Ledge				
Din M	An.		9-4-12	Posted	to Gene	eral Ledge	r		
chief of Staff	Dost	•	Date					Initial	Date
hayor	Joyn	~	9 9 7 2 Date	Checke	d / Veri	fied		Initial	Date
V		TOTAL	BUDGET ADJ	USTMEN	Г	-		-	
				Increase / (De			•		Project.Sub
	count Name ne improvemen		Account Nu 5400.5600.5		E:	xpense 76,350	R	evenue	Number 06035 2250
	ne improvemen		5400.5600.5		ΞΣ	(76,350)			04020 1
									•
									•
							_		•
÷		+,,							
0100000						<u></u>			_
						<u>.</u>	<u> </u>		•
									-
		<u></u>					• 		•

A	u e11
HATTO	011770
I avc	
	ARKANSAS

1							
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER			Change Order No City Contract #		Page 47 Sched	l of 1	
CUNTRACT CHANGE ORDER			City Resoultion #		$\frac{12}{12}$ Date	8/20/2012	
				<u> </u>	<u></u>		
City Project No.:	06035-2250						
Project Name: Garland Avenue Water & Sewer Improvements			Location:		Fayetteville, AR		
Owner:	City of Fayetteville		Contractor:		vin & Goody		
Address:	113 W. Mountain		Address:		Free Ferry R		
	Fayetteville, AR 72701			Fort S	mith, AR 72	2903	
					POTRICATI		
	HANGES ARE HEREBY	AMENDED INTO THI			ECIFICA II	UNS:	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION , 500 C.Y. @ \$70.00/C.Y.		DECREA	<u>36</u>	INCREASE \$35,000		
	30" steel encasement pipe b	wonen cut IS				\$36,000	
	oncrete blocking for added b					\$6,000	
	e line bores, 8 E.A. @ \$3,80					30,400.00	
	item #7: 8" C-900 WL 475				\$1	16,625.00	
6 Reduce bid it	tem 53: Sewer service line 7	700 L.F. @ \$18.00	\$12,600)			
7 Reduce bid it	tem 64: "T" patch street repa	air 90 S.Y. @ \$70.00	\$6,300				
L	τωτάι τ	ECREASE AMOUNT	\$18,900.	00			
	•	NCREASE AMOUNT	\$10,900.	00	\$1	24,025.00	
		ET CHANGE ORDER				05,125.00	
				E	NGINEERS		
CHANGE TO CONTI	RACT AMOUNT:	TOTAL AN			LIGIBLE A	MOUNT	
Original Contract Am	ount	<u>\$1,575,4</u>	<u>97.00</u>		<u>\$1,575,497.00</u>		
Total Previous Change		<u>\$0.0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>\$0.00</u>	- 11	
Net Amount This Change Order \$105,12		<u>.5.00</u> <u>\$105</u>		<u>\$105,125</u>	5.00		
			\$1 (80 (22 00			2.00	
TOTAL CONTRACT	AMOUNT TO DATE	<u>\$1,680,6</u>	<u>\$1,680,622.00</u>		.2.00		
CUANCE TO CONTI	RACT COMPLETION DA	TE.					
CHAROL TO CONT	IACT COMILETION DA	<u>11.</u>					
Original Completion I	Date	Decemb	er 26, 2012				
Previous Adjusted Con							
(Increase)(Decrease)	This Change Order					Calendar Days	
NEW CONTRACT C	OMPLETION DATE:	Decemb	er 26, 2012			_ 1	
RECOMMENDED:	City of Fay	etteville					
	Engin	eer					
BY:	Sha.	have a start	I Teili	ties Engineer		8/23/12	
DI.	Signat	ure		Title	Date		
	-						
RECOMMENDED:	City of Fay						
	Oh A Engin	eer				010-1	
BY: <u>Chr Jh</u> Signature			Cit	y Engineer			
		ure		Title		Date	
ACCEPTED:	oodwin, Inc.						
	Contra	^	1				
	Kourson M		-			8-73-17	
BY:	Minut 2	Jose weith	1	President Title		Date	
Signature Title Date							
APPROVED:	CITY OF FAY	ETTEVILLE					
	Own	er					
BY:				Mayor			
	Signat	ure	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title		Date	

A. 5 Goodwin & Goodwin Change Order 1 Page 6 of 6